
COUNTY CLERKS: County Clerk not entitled to fee for filing 
declaration or candidacy. FEES: 

uy 21 , 1942 

• 

Honorabl e Chas . B. Butl er 
Prosecuting J1..ttorney 
Doniphan , Missour i 

FiLE _ 
) 
) 

Dear Sir: 
/ 

We are in receipt of your request for an opinion 
from this department under de.ttj or .1..ay 19 , 1942 , as fo l ­
lows : 

"County Cl erks here have been charg-
ing justices of the peace e.nu cons tabl e s 
fifty cents for filing their decl~rations 
as oundidates for township offices in the 
primary elections . 

"I am unable to fino. any jus tification 
for such charges ~d would like t o h~vo 
your opinion i n the matter . " 

The aoclurations referred to by you, whioh must be 
filed by justices of t he peace l4.n a. constabl es , are roquiruu 
by ~action 11550 , ~ . 5 . '~ • 19~9 , Which is aS follows: 

ttThe nB.llle of no candidate shall be printed 
upon any official bullot at any primary 
election , unless a t l east sixty aays prior 
to s uch primary a written declurat ion shal l 
have b~en filed by the cnna.idate, as pr o-
viQeu in this ~rticle , stutin3 his ~ull 
name , rosio.enco , o1'fic e f or \thicn he pro-
poses as a cana.idate , t ne part y upon whose 
ticket he i s to be a oano.i aate, that i f 
nominatea and. elect ea. t o s uch ol'f i ce he wil l 
qualify, ana. suo11 a.eclaratlon shall bo in 
subst. ntially the follo\1in..., form: 



Hon. Gha~. B. Butler - 2- May 21 , 1942 

I , the undersigned , a resident and 
qualified elector of the ( precinct 
of the town or ) , or {the 
precinct of the wura of t~h-e_c_!~~y 
of ), county of ~nu state of 
' i ssouri, uo announce ~yself a candi-
~ate for the office of on the 

ticket , to be votea for at th~ 
-p-r~rma---ry election to be hela on the first 
TuesQay in Au3ust, , und I further 
declare that it noUlnated and electea to 
oucn o1'fice I will qualify. 

(s i cnou ) " 

section 11556 , ~ . s. Mo. 19~9 , requires the declara­
tion to be filed in the office of the county cl erk , or in 
t ue office of the election co~ssioners of the City of 
::>t . Louis -uhen the c.mv.laates are cotJ.peting tor an office 
to be votoa for by electors wholly within the Gounty or 
City of J t . Louis . 

• 

rTe a1·e unable to tina either in the provisions of 
our statutes relating to elections or in those provis i ons 
rela ing to tees to be charged by county clerks for the per­
formance of their official uuties any wention of a fee \hich 
may be charged for tilin~ the declar~tion above described . 
We uro also unabl e to find any provision grant i ng the 
secretary of state a fee for the performance ot a sin1lar 
service in the case or candiJates for state offices, repr e­
sentatives in congres s , ccurts of appeals , circu1t ju~3es , 
anu those members of the generul assembly whose districts 
comprise more t han one count y . 

The rule in a case of this kind is well recognized 
and has beon recently expressed by our tiupreme Court in 
Nodaway County v . Kidder , 129 s . '' • (2d) 857, as fol lows: 

"The general rule is th<..t the rendition 
of services by a public officer is deemed 
to be gratuitous, unless a compensation 
therefor is prov1ded by statute . If. the 
stutute proviaes co~pensation in a par­
ticulur mode or manner , then the officer 
is confined to that manner and is ent itl ed 
to no other or fUrther oompenstttlon or to 
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any di.1'ferent mode of s,ocur ing same . 
Such stututes, too must be strictly 
construed as abainst the off icer. 
state ex rel . Evans v . Gordon , 245 
Mo. 12 , 28 , 1 49 ~:> . \1 . 668; King v . 
Riverland Levee Dist ., 218 uo . ~~~ · 
490 , 490 , 279 d . w. 195 , 196; atate 
ex rel . /edeking v . wcCracken , 60 Mo. 
App . 650 , 656 . 

"It i s wel l established that a public 
off icer claiming compensation for of­
ficial duties performed must point out 
tne statute authorizing such p~ent . 
state ex rel . Buder v . Hackmann , ~05 
Uo . 342 , 265 s . \,. 5.52, 554; State ex 
rel . Linn 0ounty v . Ad8.I11s , 172 !'o . 1, 
7 , 72 d . \/ . c355; Williams v . Chariton 
County , 85 JJo . 645 . tt 

COl.CilJSION 

It i s , therefore , the conclusion of this department 
that the county clerks of the various counties of the state 
are not entitled to any tees for till~ the aeclarations ot 
canuiuates for to,,nship offices in the office ot the county 
cl erk as required by suction 11550 , R. J . Lo . 19~9 . 

JJ?PROV...;..; : 

ROY ldokl'J,'T.rtiCK 
a ttorney General 

RLH:HR 

Respectfull y submitted 

ROBERT L . HYD~R 
.~ .. ssisto.nt Attorney General 


